£104 million of timing differences, as well as £142 million of storm costs (which are significant in aggregate this year) where we expect to recover
the bulk of the costs incurred through regulatory mechanisms in the US.

Prior period pro forma including Cadent overlay – To aid comparability with prior years, we show an estimate of adjusted and underlying results and
earnings for the continuing business in 2017 and 2016, including an estimated contribution from our 39% interest in UK Gas Distribution (now Cadent).

Constant currency – The adjusted profit measures are also shown on a constant currency basis to show the year on year comparisons excluding
any impact of foreign currency movements.

Alternative performance measures/non-IFRS reconciliations

206 National Grid Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18

Other unaudited financial information

Additional Information | Other unaudited financial information

Reconciliation of Statutory, Adjusted, Underlying and Underlying (pro forma) Profits and Earnings – At actual exchange rates –
Continuing operations

Year ended 31 March 2018
Statutory

£m

Exceptionals and
remeasurements

£m
Adjusted

£m
Timing

£m

Major
Storms

£m
Underlying

£m

Cadent
overlay1,2

£m

Underlying
(pro forma)

£m

UK Electricity Transmission 1,041 – 1,041 14 – 1,055 – 1,055

UK Gas Transmission 487 – 487 18 – 505 – 505

US Regulated 1,734 (36) 1,698 (136) 142 1,704 – 1,704

NGV and Other 231 – 231 – – 231 – 231

Total operating profit 3,493 (36) 3,457 (104) 142 3,495 – 3,495

Net finance costs (745) (229) (974) – – (974) – (974)

Share of post-tax results of JVs
and associates (40) 207 167 – – 167 – 167

Profit before tax 2,708 (58) 2,650 (104) 142 2,688 – 2,688

Tax 884 (1,473) (589) 42 (51) (598) – (598)

Profit after tax 3,592 (1,531) 2,061 (62) 91 2,090 – 2,090

Year ended 31 March 2017
Statutory

£m

Exceptionals and
remeasurements

£m
Adjusted

£m
Timing

£m

Major
Storms

£m
Underlying

£m

Cadent
overlay1,2

£m

Underlying
(pro forma)

£m

UK Electricity Transmission 1,361 11 1,372 (137) – 1,235 – 1,235

UK Gas Transmission 507 4 511 (62) – 449 – 449

US Regulated 1,278 435 1,713 (199) – 1,514 – 1,514

NGV and Other 62 115 177 – – 177 – 177

Total operating profit 3,208 565 3,773 (398) – 3,375 – 3,375

Net finance costs (1,087) 58 (1,029) – – (1,029) 29 (1,000)

Share of post-tax results of JVs
and associates 63 – 63 – – 63 144 207

Profit before tax 2,184 623 2,807 (398) – 2,409 173 2,582

Tax (374) (292) (666) 119 – (547) (6) (553)

Profit after tax 1,810 331 2,141 (279) – 1,862 167 2,029

Year ended 31 March 2016
Statutory

£m

Exceptionals and
remeasurements

£m
Adjusted

£m
Timing

£m

Major
Storms

£m
Underlying

£m

Cadent
overlay1,2

£m

Underlying
(pro forma)

£m

UK Electricity Transmission 1,173 – 1,173 (5) – 1,168 – 1,168

UK Gas Transmission 486 – 486 (67) – 419 – 419

US Regulated 1,196 (11) 1,185 73 – 1,258 – 1,258

NGV and Other 370 – 370 – – 370 – 370

Total operating profit 3,225 (11) 3,214 1 – 3,215 – 3,215

Net finance costs (955) 99 (856) – – (856) 29 (827)

Share of post-tax results of JVs
and associates 59 – 59 – – 59 164 223

Profit before tax 2,329 88 2,417 1 – 2,418 193 2,611

Tax (427) (177) (604) (15) – (619) (6) (625)

Profit after tax 1,902 (89) 1,813 (14) – 1,799 187 1,986

207National Grid Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18

Additional Information

Additional Information | Other unaudited financial information

Reconciliation of Adjusted, Underlying and Underlying (pro forma) Profits – At constant currency

At constant currency

Year ended 31 March 2017

Adjusted
at actual

exchange
£m

Constant
currency

adjustment
£m

Adjusted
£m

Timing
£m

Major
Storms

£m
Underlying

£m

Cadent
overlay1,2

£m

Underlying
(pro forma)

£m

UK Electricity Transmission 1,372 – 1,372 (137) – 1,235 – 1,235

UK Gas Transmission 511 – 511 (62) – 449 – 449

US Regulated 1,713 (102) 1,611 (187) – 1,424 – 1,424

National Grid Ventures and Other 177 4 181 – – 181 – 181

Total operating profit 3,773 (98) 3,675 (386) – 3,289 – 3,289

Net finance costs (1,029) 45 (984) – – (984) 29 (955)

Share of post-tax results of JVs and associates 63 (1) 62 – – 62 144 206

Profit before tax 2,807 (54) 2,753 (386) – 2,367 173 2,540

At constant currency

Year ended 31 March 2016

Adjusted
at actual

exchange
£m

Constant
currency

adjustment
£m

Adjusted
£m

Timing
£m

Major
Storms

£m
Underlying

£m

Cadent
overlay1,2

£m

Underlying
(pro forma)

£m

UK Electricity Transmission 1,173 – 1,173 (5) – 1,168 – 1,168

UK Gas Transmission 486 – 486 (67) – 419 – 419

US Regulated 1,185 102 1,287 79 – 1,366 – 1,366

National Grid Ventures and Other 370 2 372 – – 372 – 372

Total operating profit 3,214 104 3,318 7 – 3,325 – 3,325

Net finance costs (856) (55) (911) – – (911) 29 (882)

Share of post-tax results of JVs and associates 59 1 60 – – 60 164 224

Profit before tax 2,417 50 2,467 7 – 2,474 193 2,667

Note 1: 2017 and 2016 estimates including 39% interest in UK Gas Distribution for the years ended 31 March 2017 and 31 March 2016

The 2017 and 2016 estimates include a Cadent overlay approximating a 39% stake in UK Gas Distribution (see note 9 of the annual report
and accounts for further detail), we have imputed additional net income as follows:
• Reduction to net finance cost of £29m in each year reflecting additional interest receivable on the shareholder loan;
• Increase in share of post-tax results of joint ventures and associates based on actual underlying operating profit excluding timing reported